balance of net assets to properly reflect revenue earned. The restatement Impacts the beginning net assets as
follows:

Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as previously reported
Adjustment to increase understated revenue
Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as restated

$ 69,089
10

$ 69.099

The Union County Development Authority has determined a restatement is required to increase the balance
of net assets to properly reflect the accrual of accounts payable. The restatement impacts the beginning net
assets as follows:

Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as previously reported
Adjustment to decrease accounts payable
Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as restated

$ 1,926,257
·S 375

NOTE 20. RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE - PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

$ 1.931,632

,,- .

The Expansion Fund and $PLOST II Fund has been combined and reported as the "$PLOST II Fund", effective
January 1, 2010. The restatement impacts fund balance as follows:

Net Assets, December 31, 2009, as previously reported
Decrease for combining effect
Net Assets, January 1, 2010, as restated

Expansion Fund
$ 7,381,609

(7,381,609)
$

44

SPLOST II Fund
$ (7,668/013)

7,381,609
$ (286.404)

UNION COUNTY. GEORGIA
SCHEDULE OF PROJECTS CONSTRUCTED WITH SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

Forthe Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2010

Estlmated Cost prIor

fBQlm Original Current Years Tota!

SPbOST2009

Administration and debt service costs s 630,000 $ 500,000 $ 161,948 s (132,385) $ 60,265 89,828 18%

Roads and bridges 11,760,000 4,731,505 314,279 632,682 946,961 20%

Jail renovation and expansion 1,960,000 87,490 7,421 56,083 63,504 73%

County adminIstration annex renovations 490,000 500,000 0%
Park and recreation facilities and land acquisition 5,047,000 3,994,583 793,594 153,200 939,205 1,88S,999 47%

library renovation, expansion and books 882,000 900,000 34,997 (32,216) {bJ 180,154 182,935 20%

Public safety facilities, vehicles and equipment 2,009,000 2,050,000 1,068,315 PO,81S} 219,407 1,266,907 62%

Solld waste transfer station/recycling center 833,000 Or.
farmers market/arena/cannery 784,000 800,000 257,618 407,802 665,420 83%
Civic center renovation and expansion 245,000 250,000 239,967 6,891 246,858 99%

Multi-use buIlding for economtc development

offices, community center and pro-shop 3,430,000 3,500,000 380,6S0 (166,965) (o) 213,695 6%

Renovations to old courthouse, gym and other

historic Iacllltles 1,323,000 594,755 31,030 124,870 155,900 26%

Animal control facilities 147,000 150,000 65,578 65,578 44%

Contractual payments:

ctty of Blairsville 1,960,000 1,224,000 102,000 255,000 357,000 29%

Totals SPLOST 2009 s 31,500,000 s 19,282,334 $ 3,457,407 s (32,216) $ 2,7l5,394 $ 6,140,585 32%

------------------- -----
s 8,500,000 s 8,500,000 $ 9,576,635 s $ 36,421 s 9,613,056 E~;i

Other capital proJects: --j

Road vehicles and equipment 433,768 433,768

SPlOST project preplannJog 132,384 B2,l84

Courthouse expansion 6,577,895 6,577,895

Meeks Park Improvements 9,800 9,800

E-911 renovation/expansion/equipment 741,360 741,360

Public safety vehicles 624,857 624,857

Communlty/youth Center

G~Total other capital projects 8,500,000 8,500,000 8,520,064 8,520,064

Totals SPLOST 2003 $ 17,000,000 $ 17,000,000 $ 18,095,699 $ $ 18,133,120

Note A- BasIs of AccountIng: Thls schedule has been prepared on the modlfTed accrual basIs of accounting,

Note B- Reconcilement of schedule with governmental fund statement:

SPlOST 2009 expenditures per above schedule $ 2,715,394

Reimbursement of project expenditures from component unit bond Issue proceeds noted
as (a) above and Included In MIscellaneous Revenue on governmental fund statement 166,965

Expenditures per SPlOST III Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes In fund Balance s 2,882,359

Note C- Recfasslfrcatlon and Adjustments: